Pursuant to Article 12, paragraph 3 of the Law on Public Enterprises ("Official Gazette of RoS" No. 119/12), Article 43, paragraph 2 of the Law on Government ("Official Gazette of RoS" No. 55/05, 71/05 - amended, 101/07, 65/08, 16/11, 68/12 - US and 72/12), and Article 22, paragraph 1 of the Decision on harmonizing business activities of the Public Enterprise for state road management with the Law on Public Enterprises ("Official Gazette of RoS" No. 46/13),

the Government issues the following

## D E C I S I O N ON APPOINTING PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD OF THE PUBLIC ENTERPRISE "ROADS OF SERBIA"

Τ

The following persons shall be appointed to constitute the Supervisory Board of the Public Enterprise "Roads of Serbia":

1. as President:

Prof. Milan Vujanić, PhD, Professor of the Faculty of Transport and Traffic Engineering of the University of Belgrade

2. as Members:

- Radiša Dragojević, BA (Political Science), Chairman of the Municipality of Petrovac na Mlavi,
- 2. Bajram Omeragić, BA (Political Science) and LL.B, Special Adviser to the Minister without portfolio
- 3. Branislav Jovanović, LL.B, Executive Director of the Directorate for Construction of the City of Niš, independent member,
- 4. Velimir Kopanja, B.Sc.(C.E.), Head of the Department for Supervision within the Sector for Investments of the Public Enterprise "Roads of Serbia", employees' representative.

Ш

This Decision is to be published in the "Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia".

24 No: 119-5765/2013 In Belgrade, July 05, 2013

Decision on appointing president and members of the Supervisory Board of the PE "Roads of Serbia" was published in the "Official Gazette of RoS" No. 59, dated July 05, 2013.

**GOVERNMENT** 

**PRESIDENT** 

Ivica Dačić